

# In the Supreme Court of Iowa

---

NO: 18-1431

---

BERTHA MATHIS, STEPHEN MATHIS,  
TILLFORD EGLAND, THOMAS STILLMAN,  
LOIS STILLMAN, MICHAEL REDING,  
and SUZANNE REDING,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

PALO ALTO COUNTY BOARD OF  
SUPERVISORS,

Defendant-Appellee

and

PALO ALTO WIND ENERGY LLC and  
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY,

Intervenors-Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR PALO ALTO COUNTY  
HONORABLE NANCY L. WHITTENBURG, JUDGE

---

AMENDED APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

---

WALLACE L. TAYLOR AT0007714  
Law Offices of Wallace L. Taylor  
4403 1<sup>st</sup> Ave. S.E., Suite 402  
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402  
319-366-2428  
e-mail: wtaylorlaw@aol.com

JOHN M. MURRAY AT000555  
Murray and Murray  
530 Erie St.  
Storm Lake, Iowa 50588  
712-732-8181  
e-mail: john@murraylawsl.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW . . . . .	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . .	4
Nature of the Case. . . . .	4
Statement of the Facts. . . . .	5
ROUTING STATEMENT. . . . .	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT. . . . .	7
ARGUMENT . . . . .	9
I. THE DEFENDANT’S ADOPTION OF THE WIND ENERGY ORDINANCE IN THIS CASE WAS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND UNREASONABLE. . . . .	9
II. THE DEFENDANT’S APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE WIND ENERGY PROJECT WAS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, UNREASONABLE, AND IN VIOLATION OF THE COUNTY’S WIND ENERGY ORDINANCE . . . . .	22
CONCLUSION . . . . .	34
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT. . . . .	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. . . . .	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
 <b>I. JUDICIAL DECISIONS</b>	
<u>Baugh v. Waterloo Bd. of Adjustment,</u> Ia. Ct. of App. (2008) . . . . .	32
<u>Bushby v. Washington County Conservation Bd.,</u> 654 N.W.2d 494 (Iowa 2002) . . . . .	9
<u>Castro v. State,</u> 795 N.W.2d 789 (Iowa 2011) . . . . .	8
<u>Clinkscales v. Nelson Sec., Inc.,</u> 697 N.W.2d 836 (Iowa 2005) . . . . .	7,8,22
<u>Daboll v. Hoden,</u> 222 N.W.2d 727 (Iowa 1974) . . . . .	9
<u>Montgomery v. Bremer Co. Bd. of Supervisors,</u> 299 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 1980) . . . . .	.21,30
<u>Perkins v. County. Bd. of Supervisors,</u> 636 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2001) . . . . .	9,10,30
<u>Phillips v. Covenant Clinic,</u> 625 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2001) . . . . .	8
<u>Soo Line R.R. v. Ia. Dept. of Transp.,</u> 521 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 1994) . . . . .	9
<u>U.S. Cellular Corp. v. Bd. of Adjustment of City of Des Moines,</u> 589 N.W.2d 712 (Iowa 1999) . . . . .	32
<u>Walker v. Gribble,</u> 689 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 2004). . . . .	7
 <b>II. STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.981(3). . . . .	7
 <b>III. OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
McQuillin, <u>Municipal Corporations,</u> §18:4 . . . . .	9
